

ROAD & BRIDGE WATERLINE REPLACEMENT
MORRIS COUNTY, KANSAS
Tuesday, September 5, 2023



NOTE: SUMMARY OF BIDS AS READ	ENGINEER ESTIMATE	DITCH DIGGERS, INC.	APEX EXCAVATING, LLC	NOWAK CONSTRUCTON	OLGOONIK ENTERPRISES	LARSON CONSTRUCTION
A	154,835.00	\$82,947.00	\$218,215.00	\$133,137.40	\$78,480.20	\$144,518.00
B	5,060.00	\$5,560.00	\$11,540.00	\$4,459.50	\$2,222.40	\$3,680.00
C	4,820.00	\$5,320.00	\$11,140.00	\$4,238.70	\$2,060.40	\$3,560.00
D	6,820.00	\$7,320.00	\$13,960.00	\$5,635.10	\$2,650.40	\$4,560.00
E	4,420.00	\$4,920.00	\$10,615.00	\$4,023.90	\$2,001.20	\$3,360.00
F	660.00	\$1,160.00	\$5,160.00	\$1,795.50	\$838.80	\$1,480.00
G	4,980.00	\$5,480.00	\$11,435.00	\$4,862.40	\$2,219.60	\$3,640.00
H	2,000.00	\$2,500.00	\$7,160.00	\$2,725.50	\$1,326.00	\$2,150.00
I	2,860.00	\$3,360.00	\$8,355.00	\$3,289.10	\$1,494.00	\$2,580.00
TOTAL - ALL ALTERNATES	186,455.00	\$118,567.00	\$297,580.00	\$164,167.10	\$93,293.00	\$169,528.00
BID BOND	N/A	YES	YES	YES	YES	YES

NOTE: SUMMARY OF BIDS AS READ ALOUD. PROJECT COSTS WILL BE VERIFIED PRIOR TO AWARD.

Project: Morris County Road & Bridge Waterline Replacement

Bid Date: September 5, 2023

				ENGINEER ESTIMATE		OLGOONIK ENTERPRISES		DITCH DIGGERS, INC.		NOWAK CONSTRUCTION		LARSON CONSTRUCTION		APEX EXCAVATING	
Item No.	Description	Qty.	Unit	Unit Price	Extension	Unit Price	Extension	Unit Price	Extension	Unit Price	Extension	Unit Price	Extension	Unit Price	Extension
Part A: General Construction															
1	2” x 2” Tee	1	EA	\$ 175.00	\$ 175.00	\$ 516.00	\$ 516.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 854.50	\$ 854.50	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 510.00	\$ 510.00
2	2” Gate Valve	3	EA	\$ 750.00	\$ 2,250.00	\$ 480.00	\$ 1,440.00	\$ 700.00	\$ 2,100.00	\$ 854.50	\$ 2,563.50	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 680.00	\$ 2,040.00
3	2” PE Waterline	2,224	L.F.	\$ 25.00	\$ 55,600.00	\$ 7.05	\$ 15,679.20	\$ 30.00	\$ 66,720.00	\$ 13.60	\$ 30,246.40	\$ 12.00	\$ 26,688.00	\$ 45.00	\$ 100,080.00
4	Connect to Existing Yard Hydrant	7	EA	\$ 450.00	\$ 3,150.00	\$ 452.00	\$ 3,164.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 778.50	\$ 5,449.50	\$ 300.00	\$ 2,100.00	\$ 3,080.00	\$ 21,560.00
5	Connect to Existing 1” Valve	3	EA	\$ 450.00	\$ 1,350.00	\$ 510.00	\$ 1,530.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 605.50	\$ 1,816.50	\$ 500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 3,540.00	\$ 10,620.00
6	Trench Excavation	3,605	LF	\$ 22.00	\$ 79,310.00	\$ 8.20	\$ 29,561.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 3,605.00	\$ 21.40	\$ 77,147.00	\$ 26.00	\$ 93,730.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 36,050.00
7	Mobilization	1	LS	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 8,750.00	\$ 8,750.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 10,680.00	\$ 10,680.00	\$ 7,500.00	\$ 7,500.00	\$ 35,420.00	\$ 35,420.00
8	Site Clearing & Restoration	1	LS	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 15,200.00	\$ 15,200.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 2,137.00	\$ 2,137.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 4,000.00
9	Abandon Existing 2" Waterline In Place	1	LS	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 960.00	\$ 960.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 1,175.00	\$ 1,175.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 6,235.00	\$ 6,235.00
10	Rock Excavation	20	CY	\$ 200.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 84.00	\$ 1,680.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 53.40	\$ 1,068.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 85.00	\$ 1,700.00
Total - Part A				\$ 154,835.00		\$ 78,480.20		\$ 78,447.00		\$ 133,137.40		\$ 144,518.00		\$ 218,215.00	
Part B: Arena Building (Sta 28+90)															
1	1” PE Service Line	228	L.F.	\$ 20.00	\$ 4,560.00	\$ 6.30	\$ 1,436.40	\$ 20.00	\$ 4,560.00	\$ 13.00	\$ 2,964.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 2,280.00	\$ 45.00	\$ 10,260.00
2	1” x 2” Tapping Saddle w/ Valve	1	EA	\$ 150.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 432.00	\$ 432.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 854.50	\$ 854.50	\$ 900.00	\$ 900.00	\$ 650.00	\$ 650.00
3	Connect to Existing Building Service Line	1	EA	\$ 350.00	\$ 350.00	\$ 354.00	\$ 354.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 641.00	\$ 641.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 630.00	\$ 630.00
Total - Part B				\$ 5,060.00		\$ 2,222.40		\$ 5,560.00		\$ 4,459.50		\$ 3,680.00		\$ 11,540.00	
Part C: Community Building (Sta 28+57)															
1	1” PE Service Line	216	L.F.	\$ 20.00	\$ 4,320.00	\$ 5.90	\$ 1,274.40	\$ 20.00	\$ 4,320.00	\$ 12.70	\$ 2,743.20	\$ 10.00	\$ 2,160.00	\$ 45.00	\$ 9,720.00
2	1” x 2” Tapping Saddle w/ Valve	1	EA	\$ 150.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 432.00	\$ 432.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 854.50	\$ 854.50	\$ 900.00	\$ 900.00	\$ 745.00	\$ 745.00
3	Connect to Existing Building Service Line	1	EA	\$ 350.00	\$ 350.00	\$ 354.00	\$ 354.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 641.00	\$ 641.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 675.00	\$ 675.00
Total - Part C				\$ 4,820.00		\$ 2,060.40		\$ 5,320.00		\$ 4,238.70		\$ 3,560.00		\$ 11,140.00	
Part D: Livestock Pavilion (Sta 31+32)															
1	1” PE Service Line	316	L.F.	\$ 20.00	\$ 6,320.00	\$ 5.90	\$ 1,864.40	\$ 20.00	\$ 6,320.00	\$ 13.10	\$ 4,139.60	\$ 10.00	\$ 3,160.00	\$ 40.00	\$ 12,640.00
2	1” x 2” Tapping Saddle w/ Valve	1	EA	\$ 150.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 432.00	\$ 432.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 854.50	\$ 854.50	\$ 900.00	\$ 900.00	\$ 670.00	\$ 670.00
3	Connect to Existing Building Service Line	1	EA	\$ 350.00	\$ 350.00	\$ 354.00	\$ 354.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 641.00	\$ 641.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 650.00	\$ 650.00
Total - Part D				\$ 6,820.00		\$ 2,650.40		\$ 7,320.00		\$ 5,635.10		\$ 4,560.00		\$ 13,960.00	
Part E: Noxious Weed Building (Sta. 11+08)															
1	1” PE Service Line	196	L.F.	\$ 20.00	\$ 3,920.00	\$ 6.20	\$ 1,215.20	\$ 20.00	\$ 3,920.00	\$ 12.90	\$ 2,528.40	\$ 10.00	\$ 1,960.00	\$ 45.00	\$ 8,820.00
2	1” x 2” Tapping Saddle w/ Valve	1	EA	\$ 150.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 432.00	\$ 432.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 854.50	\$ 854.50	\$ 900.00	\$ 900.00	\$ 900.00	\$ 900.00
3	Connect to Existing Building Service Line	1	EA	\$ 350.00	\$ 350.00	\$ 354.00	\$ 354.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 641.00	\$ 641.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 895.00	\$ 895.00
Total - Part E				\$ 4,420.00		\$ 2,001.20		\$ 4,920.00		\$ 4,023.90		\$ 3,360.00		\$ 10,615.00	
Part F: Private Service Line (Sta. 25+96)															
1	1” PE Service Line	8	L.F.	\$ 20.00	\$ 160.00	\$ 6.60	\$ 52.80	\$ 20.00	\$ 160.00	\$ 37.50	\$ 300.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 80.00	\$ 410.00	\$ 3,280.00
2	1” x 2” Tapping Saddle w/ Valve	1	EA	\$ 150.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 432.00	\$ 432.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 854.50	\$ 854.50	\$ 900.00	\$ 900.00	\$ 980.00	\$ 980.00
3	Connect to Existing Building Service Line	1	EA	\$ 350.00	\$ 350.00	\$ 354.00	\$ 354.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 641.00	\$ 641.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 900.00	\$ 900.00
Total - Part F				\$ 660.00		\$ 838.80		\$ 1,160.00		\$ 1,795.50		\$ 1,480.00		\$ 5,160.00	
Part G: Old Road & Bridge Shop Building (Sta. 26+00)															
1	1” PE Service Line	224	L.F.	\$ 20.00	\$ 4,480.00	\$ 6.40	\$ 1,433.60	\$ 20.00	\$ 4,480.00	\$ 13.60	\$ 3,046.40	\$ 10.00	\$ 2,240.00	\$ 45.00	\$ 10,080.00
2	1” x 2” Tapping Saddle w/ Valve	1	EA	\$ 150.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 432.00	\$ 432.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 1,175.00	\$ 1,175.00	\$ 900.00	\$ 900.00	\$ 770.00	\$ 770.00
3	Connect to Existing Building Service Line	1	EA	\$ 350.00	\$ 350.00	\$ 354.00	\$ 354.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 641.00	\$ 641.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 585.00	\$ 585.00
Total - Part G				\$ 4,980.00		\$ 2,219.60		\$ 5,480.00		\$ 4,862.40		\$ 3,640.00		\$ 11,435.00	
Part H: Recycling (Sta. 27+75)															
1	1” PE Service Line	75	L.F.	\$ 20.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 7.20	\$ 540.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 16.40	\$ 1,230.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 750.00	\$ 75.00	\$ 5,625.00
2	1” x 2” Tapping Saddle w/ Valve	1	EA	\$ 150.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 432.00	\$ 432.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 854.50	\$ 854.50	\$ 900.00	\$ 900.00	\$ 795.00	\$ 795.00
3	Connect to Existing Building Service Line	1	EA	\$ 350.00	\$ 350.00	\$ 354.00	\$ 354.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 641.00	\$ 641.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 740.00	\$ 740.00
Total - Part H				\$ 2,000.00		\$ 1,326.00		\$ 2,500.00		\$ 2,725.50		\$ 2,150.00		\$ 7,160.00	
Part I: Road & Bridge Shop (Sta. 23+78)															
1	1” PE Service Line	118	L.F.	\$ 20.00	\$ 2,360.00	\$ 6.00	\$ 708.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 2,360.00	\$ 15.20	\$ 1,793.60	\$ 10.00	\$ 1,180.00	\$ 55.00	\$ 6,490.00
2	1” x 2” Tapping Saddle w/ Valve	1	EA	\$ 150.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 432.00	\$ 432.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 854.50	\$ 854.50	\$ 900.00	\$ 900.00	\$ 970.00	\$ 970.00
3	Connect to Existing Building Service Line	1	EA	\$ 350.00	\$ 350.00	\$ 354.00	\$ 354.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 641.00	\$ 641.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 895.00	\$ 895.00
Total - Part I				\$ 2,860.00		\$ 1,494.00		\$ 3,360.00		\$ 3,289.10		\$ 2,580.00		\$ 8,355.00	
Total - Parts A - I				\$ 186,455.00		\$ 93,293.00		\$ 114,067.00		\$ 164,167.10		\$ 169,528.00		\$ 297,580.00	
Bid Bond (5%)				N/A		YES		YES		YES		YES		YES	